

No. 10-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
CAROL WEHLE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
U.S. SUGAR CORPORATION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SONIA ESCOBIO O'DONNELL
Counsel of Record

JAMES EDWIN KIRTLEY, JR.

LARA O'DONNELL GRILLO

JORDEN BURT LLP

777 Brickell Avenue

Suite 500

Miami, Florida 33131

(305) 371-2600

SEO@jordenusa.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

231393



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .. | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .. | 8 |
| I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision, Which Is Contrary To The CWA’s Unambiguous Permit Requirements, Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Miccosukee</i> Requiring Permits, As Well As With The Decisions Of Other Circuits Regarding The “Unitary Waters” Theory | 10 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because The Eleventh Circuit Accorded Deference To The EPA's Regulation Contrary To This Court's Decisions | 13 |
| A. The EPA's interpretation is not entitled to deference because the CWA is unambiguous | 13 |
| B. The EPA's interpretation is not entitled to deference because the theory underlying it has been unanimously rejected by the courts | 21 |
| C. The EPA's interpretation is not entitled to deference because it is merely a losing litigation position that was subsequently codified in the course of this case | 24 |
| III. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Decide The Important Question Of Whether The Eleventh Circuit's Deference To The EPA's Regulation Violates Separation Of Powers Principles | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit, Dated And Filed June 4, 2009 | 1a |
| Appendix B — Final Judgment Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida, Dated June 14, 2007 And Filed June 15, 2007 | 39a |
| Appendix C — Order On Remedies Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida, Dated June 14, 2007 And Filed June 15, 2007 | 41a |
| Appendix D — Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida, Dated And Filed December 11, 2006, Setting Forth Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law | 53a |
| Appendix E — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit, Dated And Filed May 7, 2010, Denying The Petition For Rehearing En Banc | 203a |
| Appendix F — Relevant Statutes | 205a |
| Appendix G — Relevant Regulation | 213a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) | 31 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Case of Hayburn</i> , 2 U.S. 408 (1792) | 32 |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 6 |

Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 13, 19, 24 |
| <i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Chock Full O’Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971) | 25 |
| <i>Clark v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 2142652 (Fed. Cl. Ct. July 17, 2007) | 30 |
| <i>Dubois v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) | 11-12, 18, 21 |
| <i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) | 25 |
| <i>French v. Miller</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) | 29 |
| <i>Friends of the Everglades v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 08-13652-C (11th Cir.) | 6 |
| <i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 121 (11th Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |

Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District, 605 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2010)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. South Florida Water Management District, 2006 WL 3635465 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2006) .. passim</i> | |
| <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417 (1995)</i> | 30 |
| <i>Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. Department of Energy, 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i> | 14 |
| <i>In re Swanson, 540 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2008)</i> | 31 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)</i> | 18 |
| <i>Koshland v. Helvering, 298 U.S. 441 (1936)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996)</i> | 28 |
| <i>Ma v. Ashcroft, 361 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2004)</i> | 24 |

Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) | 23 |
| <i>Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 24 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) | 19, 20, 33 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987) | 24 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 28, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) | 18 |
| <i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) | 28 |
| <i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) | 26 |
| <i>Smith v. Scott</i> , 223 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2000) | 14 |

Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians, 541 U.S. 95 (2004)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Town of Deerfield, New York v. F.C.C., 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993)</i> | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Klein, 80 U.S. 128 (1871)</i> | 28, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)</i> | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Morton, 467 U.S. 822 (1984)</i> | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Padelford, 76 U.S. 531 (1869)</i> | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians, 448 U.S. 371 (1980)</i> | 28-29 |
| <i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Federal Marine Commission, 390 U.S. 261 (1968)</i> | 13 |

Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251 | 6 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311 | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313 | 22 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1331 | 3 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342 | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1361 | 16 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362 | 2, 4, 15, 16, 19 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365 | 3 |

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------|----------|
| 40 CFR 122.3 | 2, 7 |
| 40 CFR 122.45 | 22 |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 32889 | 2 |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 32891 | 17 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 33697 | 2, 6, 10 |
